follows:

 2019 2018

Income tax at statutory rate  2,151,702,464 2,662,263,706
Non-deductible depreciation expense 130,547,271 123,818,522
Non-deductible interest expense 59,996,911 43,246,407

Interest income subject to final tax (189,651,849) (104,841,558)
Prior years adjustments - credit 580,607 0
Subsidy income  0  (205,589,464)
Capital Gains Tax borne by buyer 0 (535,858,200)

Effective income tax  2,153,175,404 1,983,039,413

An analysis of Deferred Tax is as follows:

 2019 2018

Leave benefits payable 52,876,267   39,870,357

Allowance for impairment of receivables 377,168,238 395,660,108

Unrealized foreign exchange loss 209,803,991 186,471,914

Deferred Tax Asset 639,848,496 622,002,379

Impact on equity on transition to PFRS 16 for the
Right of Use of Asset (5,544,516) 0

Deferred Tax Liability (Note 20) (5,544,516) 0

45

32. RESTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The 2018 financial statements were restated to reflect the following adjustments:

Prior years’ errors discovered in CYs 2018 and 2019

 December 31, 2017
(As previously

reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1,
2018

(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Other Current Assets 87,535,504 (288,558) 87,246,946

Correction of prior years' Other Assets account
(Letters of Credit)

 (288,558)

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 35,936,673,911 1,935,357 35,938,609,268

Recognition of Disaster Response & Rescue
Equipment previously taken out in the books in CY
2016

 1,935,357

Inter-Agency Payables 1,249,181,662 300,000,000 1,549,181,662

Reclassification of Subsidy Income received from
NG to Due to NGAs (Rapid Exit Taxiways Project)

 300,000,000

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Retained Earnings 28,707,305,594  (298,353,201) 28,408,952,393

Recognition of Disaster Response & Rescue
Equipment previously taken out in the books in CY
2016

 1,935,357

Correction of prior years' errors  (288,558)

Reclassification of Subsidy Income received from
NG to Due to NGAs (Rapid Exit Taxiways Project)

 (300,000,000)

Prior years’ errors discovered in CY 2019

 December 31, 2018
(As previously

reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1,
2019

(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Other Current Assets 87,535,504 (288,558) 87,246,946

Correction of prior years' Other Assets account
(Letters of Credit)

 (288,558)

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 35,600,919,422 1,935,357 35,602,854,779

Recognition of Disaster Response & Rescue
Equipment previously taken out in the books in CY
2016

 1,935,357

Inter-Agency Payables 1,441,050,806 454,074,132 1,895,124,938

Reclassification of Subsidy Income received from
NG to Due to NGAs (Rapid Exit Taxiways Project)

 300,000,000

Reclassification of Subsidy Income received from
NG to Due to NGAs (Rehabilitation - T2)

 509,000,000

Liquidation of DOTr funds transferred to MIAA

Rapid Exit Taxiways Project  (264,227,319)

Rehabilitation of NAIA Terminal 2  (90,698,549)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Retained Earnings 32,162,327,728 (807,353,201) 31,354,974,526

46

 December 31, 2018
(As previously

reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1,
2019

(As restated)

Recognition of Disaster Response & Rescue
Equipment previously taken out in the books in CY
2016

 1,935,357

Correction of prior years' errors  (288,558)

Reclassification of Subsidy Income received from
NG to Due to NGAs (Rapid Exit Taxiways Project)

 (300,000,000)

Reclassification of Subsidy Income received from
NG to Due to NGAs (Rehabilitation - T2)

 (509,000,000)

Contributed Capital 5,461,552,821 354,925,868 5,816,478,689

Liquidation of DOTr funds transferred to MIAA